Award Fee Determination Scorecard Format:

Contractor: CH2M Hill B&W West Valley LLC

Contract: Phase 1 Decommissioning - Facility Disposition

Contract Number: DE-EM0001529

Award Period: 06/29/2011 – 3/09/2020

Basis of Evaluation: Award Fee Plan (AFP) for Period: 8/29/2015 - 2/29/2016

Award Fee Available: \$295,495.00 Award Fee Earned: \$250,000.00

Award Fee Adjectival Rating:
Safety, Health and Quality Management - Excellent
Business Management - Very Good
Project Management - Very Good
Environmental & Regulatory Strategy - Very Good

The Contractor met the majority of performance goals and objectives for the period.

Significant Achievements: None

Significant Deficiencies: None

Safety, Health and Quality Management - Factors positively influencing the rating include attainment of 1,850,000 safe work hours and in excess of 1200 days free from a lost time injury or illness; excellent coordination with counterparts; receipt of the Voluntary Protection Program (VPP) Star of Excellence; and continued commitment to achieving safety excellence. Other factors positively influencing the rating include support for the DOE-WVDP Readiness process, continued use of lower threshold indicators to identify potential hazards, excellent coordination with off-site emergency responders, implementation of an excellent radiological controls program and efforts to enhance the emergency management program.

Business Management – The primary factors that led to this assessment are the continuous support in all functional areas regarding quality and timely submittals of contract deliverables and data calls along with management's commitment in the area of Cyber Security. CHBWV achieved 93% of their FY15 Strategic Sourcing goal and continues to support the Supply Chain Management Center (SCMC) Strategic Sourcing initiative showing saving on most procurement's issued under this system.

Project Management – The primary factors leading to this assessment are very good work planning and control, very good problem solving, excellence in partnering efforts, and good risk management, that were not offset by deficiencies of note elsewhere.

Environmental & Regulatory Strategy – The primary factors that led to this assessment are CHBWV's regulatory work activities relative to the project implementation; contractor interface with DOE-WVDP; and liaison work with regulators and stakeholder involvement were very strong.

The DOE evaluation is consistent with the AFP, and this score results in CHBWV earning in the range of \$224,575 to \$265,945 of the possible \$295,495 of award fee for this period.

In light of these factors, DOE determined that an award fee of \$250,000 has been earned for the period of performance of August 29, 2015 through February 29, 2016.

The AFP for this contract is available at: EMCBC.DOE.GOV